

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

MOORE MURPHY HOSPITALITY, LLC,
D/B/A IRON PIG SMOKEHOUSE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 164039

Court of Appeals No. 360175

Otesgo County Circuit Court
No. 21-18522-AE

This appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the constitution, a statute, rule, or regulation or other state governmental action is invalid.

Susan M. McKeever (P73533)
Hallam Stanton (P82319)
Bush Seyferth PLLC
100 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 400
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
mckeever@bsplaw.com
stanton@bsplaw.com

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jlbursch@burschlaw.com

Attorneys for the Michigan Senate and Michigan House of Representatives

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE’S AND MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES’ MOTION TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES’ BYPASS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court of Appeals should review this case first. 2

II. The Department has not preserved the central issue it wants the Court to review. 5

III. It is inappropriate for the Department to use a change in this Court’s composition as a ground to change the outcome of a case..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

RECEIVED by MSC 2/22/2022 5:42:36 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boertmann v Cincinnati Ins Co,
 493 Mich 963; 828 NW2d 675 (2013)..... 7

Charter Twp of Lyon v McDonald’s USA, LLC,
 493 Mich 963; 828 NW2d 676 (2013)..... 7

City of Detroit v Qualls,
 434 Mich 340; 454 NW2d 374 (1990)..... 4

Holder v Hall,
 512 US 874; 114 S Ct 2581; 129 L Ed 2d 687 (1994) 3

House of Representatives v Governor,
 943 NW2d 365 (Mich 2020)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

In re Certified Questions,
 506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020)..... passim

In re Certified Questions,
 944 NW2d 911 (Mich 2020)..... 3

In re ITC Application,
 304 Mich App 561; 847 NW2d 684 (2014)..... 6

League of Women Voters v Sec’y of State,
 505 Mich 931; 935 NW2d 888 (2019)..... 3

McCutcheon v Common Council of Homer,
 43 Mich 483; 5 NW 668 (1880)..... 7

People v Evening News Ass’n,
 51 Mich 11; 16 NW 185 (1883)..... 7

Petersen Fin, LLC v City of Kentwood,
 ___ Mich App ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2021) (Docket No. 350208)..... 6

Robinson v City of Detroit,
 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 3

Walters v Nadell,
 481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008)..... 6

Rules

MCR 7.305(C)(1) 2

MCR 7.305(C)(2) 2, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 1 1

Const 1963, art 4, § 51 1
